

2d Civil No. B182561

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

RICHARD J. PERRILLO,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

PICCO & PRESLEY, Greg PICCO,
Margaret PRESLEY, Joseph J. IACOPINO,
Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court, No. SC063100
Honorable Cesar Sarmiento

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**BREIDENBACH, HUCHTING &
HAMBLET**
Eugene J. Egan (SBN 130108)
1000 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 624-3431
Facsimile: (213) 624-3430

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**
Kent L. Richland (SBN 51413)
Laura Boudreau (SBN 181921)
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendants, Appellants and Cross-Respondents
PICCO & PRESLEY, GREG PICCO and MARGARET PRESLEY

2d Civil No. B182561

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

RICHARD J. PERRILLO,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

PICCO & PRESLEY, Greg PICCO,
Margaret PRESLEY, Joseph J. IACOPINO,
Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court, No. SC063100
Honorable Cesar Sarmiento

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| A. Defendants Represent Individuals Exposed To Toxic Chemicals. | 3 |
| B. A Picco & Presley Attorney Asks Richard Perrillo To Examine Their Clients And Explains That There May Be A Workers' Compensation Component. | 3 |
| C. Perrillo Agrees To Evaluate The Elk Hills Plaintiffs And Take Both Civil And Workers' Compensation Liens. | 4 |
| D. Defendants Tell Perrillo To Start Evaluating The Plaintiffs. | 7 |
| E. Without Obtaining The Lawyers' Review Or Consent, Perrillo Has Each Elk Hills Plaintiff Sign A Notice Of Doctor's Lien, And He Also Has Each Sign A Request For Allowance Of Workers' Compensation Lien. | 8 |
| F. Perrillo Submits Workers' Compensation Requests For Liens And Reports For Each Worker And Accepts Some Payments Through Workers' Compensation. | 10 |
| G. Perrillo Sends Defendants His Records, Including The Notices Of Doctor's Lien, In March 2000 As Defendants Attempt To Negotiate A Global Settlement. | 12 |
| H. The Civil Litigation Settles With The Parties Disputing Perrillo's Right To Payment. | 13 |
| I. Perrillo Withdraws All Requests For Allowance Of Workers' Compensation Liens. | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 16 |
| A. Perrillo Files A Complaint Alleging Torts, Adding A Breach Of Contract Claim On The Eve Of Trial. | 16 |
| B. The Trial Court Determines That The Workers’ Compensation Exclusivity Defense Raises Issues Of Fact For The Jury. | 16 |
| C. The Jury Trial. | 17 |
| 1. Perrillo’s theories. | 17 |
| a. Tort claims. | 17 |
| b. Breach of contract. | 18 |
| 2. Defendants’ theories. | 19 |
| a. Tort claims. | 19 |
| b. Breach of contract. | 19 |
| D. The Jury Finds That Defendants Breached A Contract With Perrillo And Are Liable In Tort For Failing To Honor Valid Liens. | 19 |
| E. The Court Denies Perrillo’s Equitable Claims And Awards Attorney Fees. | 20 |
| F. This Appeal Is Timely. | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| ARGUMENT | 22 |
| I. \$236,284.10 OF THE JUDGMENT MUST BE STRICKEN BECAUSE IT WAS AWARDED FOR SERVICES COMPENSABLE EXCLUSIVELY THROUGH WORKERS' COMPENSATION. | 22 |
| A. Workers Have The Statutory Right To Have Their Medical Expenses Paid By Their Employer, And Physicians Are Limited To What They Are Awarded Through Workers' Compensation. | 23 |
| B. Physicians May Not Contract Around The Exclusive Jurisdiction Of The Board. | 25 |
| C. Perrillo's Claims Against Defendants Are Barred; His Exclusive Remedy Is Through Workers' Compensation. | 27 |
| D. Perrillo's Counter-Arguments Are Meritless. | 28 |
| 1. Perrillo's status as a civil expert does not change the fact that his Workers' Compensation-related services are compensable exclusively through Workers' Compensation. | 28 |
| 2. Defendants have not abused the Workers' Compensation system by insisting on their clients' Constitutional rights. | 29 |
| 3. Perrillo has failed to exhaust administrative remedies. | 30 |
| 4. No other provision of the Labor Code authorizes Perrillo's action. | 32 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| II. THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED ENTIRELY BECAUSE THERE WAS NO CONTRACT BETWEEN PERRILLO AND THE WORKERS TO BE PAID EXCLUSIVELY OUT OF THEIR CIVIL RECOVERY, AND THERE IS NO BREACH AS TO THE WIVES. | 35 |
| III. EVEN IF THE ELK HILLS PLAINTIFFS AND PERRILLO HAD A VALID LIEN CONTRACT, DEFENDANTS DID NOT SIGN THOSE CONTRACTS AND HAD NO OBLIGATIONS UNDER THEM AS A MATTER OF LAW. | 39 |
| A. There Is No Substantial Evidence That Defendants Made Or Breached Any Contract With Perrillo To Pay Him According To The Terms Of The Notices Of Doctor's Lien. | 39 |
| 1. Defendants never entered into any contract to pay Perrillo according to the terms of the civil liens signed by the Elk Hills plaintiffs. | 40 |
| 2. Perrillo failed to mitigate his damages. | 43 |
| B. Defendants Could Not Interfere With Perrillo's Contractual Relations With Their Clients As A Matter Of Law. | 43 |
| C. Defendants Owed No Fiduciary Duty To Perrillo. | 45 |
| D. Defendants Did Not Convert Any Property Interest Of Perrillo's. | 49 |
| IV. THERE IS NO LEGAL BASIS FOR THE \$557,182.50 ATTORNEY FEE AWARD. | 51 |
| A. The Attorney Fee Award Must Be Reversed Because There Is No Evidence Defendants Ever Agreed To The Fee-Shifting Clause In The Notice Of Doctor's Lien. | 51 |
| 1. There is no evidence that defendants agreed to any attorney-fee obligation. | 52 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 2. Perrillo’s counter-arguments are meritless. | 53 |
| B. The Fee Award Must Be Reduced To Reflect Perrillo’s Limited Success. | 54 |
| V. THE COMPENSATORY DAMAGE AWARD AND PRE- AND POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST AWARDS ARE EXCESSIVE AS A MATTER OF LAW. | 55 |
| A. \$41,350 Of The Judgment Must Be Stricken, Because It Reflects Damages For Nine Plaintiffs Who Received No Civil Recovery. | 55 |
| B. Prejudgment Interest Was Improper. | 56 |
| C. Postjudgment Interest Was Erroneously Allowed From A Date Prior To Entry Of Judgment. | 58 |
| CONCLUSION | 59 |
| CERTIFICATION | 60 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases:</u> | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| Aalgaard v. Merchants Nat. Bank, Inc. (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 674 | 44 |
| Adams v. Workers' Comp Appeals Bd. (1976) 18 Cal.3d 226 | 26 |
| Amer. Aero. Corp. v. Grand Cen. Aircraft Co. (1957) 155 Cal.App.2d 69 | 42, 52, 53 |
| American Psychometric Consultants, Inc. v. Workers' Comp Appeals Bd. (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1626 | 24, 26 |
| Andrews v. Robertson (1918) 177 Cal. 434 | 42 |
| Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503 | 44 |
| Bell v. Samaritan Medical Clinic, Inc. (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 486 | 23, 25, 26, 29, 33 |
| Beverly Hills Multispecialty Group, Inc. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 789 | 24 |
| Boquilon v. Beckwith (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1697 | 55 |
| Brian v. Christensen (1973) 35 Cal.App.3d 377 | 46 |
| Castro v. Fowler Equipment Co. (1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 416 | 31 |
| Charles J. Vacanti, M.D., Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund (2001) 24 Cal.4th 800 | 23, 26, 27, 32 |
| Chesapeake Industries, Inc. v. Togova Enterprises, Inc. (1983) 149 Cal.App.3d 901 | 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| <u>Cases:</u> | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Coronet Manufacturing Co. v. Superior Court (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 342 | 41 |
| County of Contra Costa v. State of California (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 62 | 31 |
| County of Los Angeles v. McMahon (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1432 | 31 |
| Coviello v. State Bar (1953) 41 Cal.2d 273 | 24, 25 |
| Crooks v. State Bar (1970) 3 Cal.3d 346 | 47, 48 |
| Doctors' Co. v. Superior Court (1989) 49 Cal.3d 39 | 45 |
| Ephraim v. Metropolitan Trust Co. (1946) 28 Cal.2d 824 | 50 |
| Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Smith (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 660 | 46, 47, 49 |
| Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Zerlin (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 445 | 44, 45, 50 |
| Faxon v. All Persons (1913) 166 Cal. 707 | 50 |
| Glynn v. Marquette (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 277 | 54 |
| Gruenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co. (1973) 9 Cal.3d 566 | 44 |
| Guzzetta v. State Bar (1987) 43 Cal.3d 962 | 47 |
| Hamilton v. State Bar (1979) 23 Cal.3d 868 | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| <u>Cases:</u> | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Hand Rehabilitation Center v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1204 | 26 |
| Henrici v. South Feather Land & Water Co. (1918) 177 Cal. 442 | 43 |
| Hughes v. Argonaut Ins. Co. (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 517 | 31 |
| In the Matter of Michael J. Moriarty (Cal. Bar Ct. 1999) 1999 WL 424882 | 48 |
| In the Matter of Respondent P (Review Dept. 1993) 2 Cal.State Bar Ct. Rptr. 622 | 48 |
| In the Matter of Riley (Cal.Bar Ct. 1994) 1994 WL 413173 | 49 |
| Iverson v. Spang Industries, Inc. (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 303 | 57 |
| Johnstone v. State Bar (1966) 64 Cal.2d 153 | 47 |
| Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. v. Aguiluz (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 302 | 48 |
| KGM Harvesting Co. v. Fresh Network (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 376 | 57 |
| Khajavi v. Feather River Anesthesia Medical Group (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 32 | 51, 52 |
| Kim v. Regents of University of California (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 160 | 41 |
| Leach v. Home Savings & Loan Assn. (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 1295 | 54 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| <u>Cases:</u> | Page |
|---|-------------|
| LiMandri v. Judkins (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 326 | 46 |
| Miller v. Rau (1963) 216 Cal.App.2d 68 | 48 |
| Neal v. State Farm Ins. Cos. (1961) 188 Cal.App.2d 690 | 37 |
| Niederer v. Ferreira (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1485 | 54 |
| Pacific Preferred Properties, Inc. v. Moss (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1456 | 54 |
| Parsons v. Bristol Development Co. (1965) 62 Cal.2d 861 | 37 |
| Persson v. Smart Inventions, Inc. (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1141 | 46 |
| Public Employees' Retirement System v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 215 | 24 |
| Real Property Services Corp. v. City of Pasadena (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 375 | 54 |
| Reynolds Metals Co. v. Alperson (1979) 25 Cal.3d 124 | 54 |
| Saucedo v. Mercury Sav. & Loan Assn. (1980) 111 Cal.App.3d 309 | 54 |
| Siciliano v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 745 | 50 |
| Slayton v. Wright (1969) 271 Cal.App.2d 219 | 31 |
| Snukal v. Flightways Manufacturing, Inc. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 754 | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| <u>Cases:</u> | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Spurgeon v. Drumheller (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 659 | 43 |
| Sun Bank/South Florida, N.A. v. Baker (Fla.App. 1994) 632 So.2d 669 | 30 |
| Super 7 Motel Associates v. Wang (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 541 | 51 |
| Trustees' Collection Service v. Workers' Comp Appeals Bd. (1997) 62 Cal.Comp.Cases 997 | 30 |
| Wilson's Heating & Air Conditioning v. Wells Fargo Bank (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1326 | 53 |
| Witt v. Jackson (1961) 57 Cal.2d 57 | 30 |
| Wolf v. Superior Court (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 25 | 45, 46 |
| Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd. v. Small Claims Court (1973) 35 Cal.App.3d 643 | 23, 25-27 |
| | |
| <u>Statutes:</u> | |
| California Constitution, Article XIV, § 4 | 23 |
| California Code of Regulations, title 8 | 10, 24 |
| California Rules of Court, rule 14 | 20 |
| Civil Code, § 1624 | 54 |
| Civil Code, § 1642 | 35 |
| Civil Code, § 1654 | 37 |
| Civil Code, § 3287 | 56 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| <u>Statutes:</u> | Page |
|------------------------------------|-------------|
| Code of Civil Procedure, § 339 | 41 |
| Code of Civil Procedure, § 629 | 21 |
| Code of Civil Procedure, § 659 | 21 |
| Code of Civil Procedure, § 663a | 21 |
| Code of Civil Procedure, § 685.020 | 58 |
| Insurance Code, § 10133 | 40 |
| Labor Code, § 3751 | 32 |
| Labor Code, §§ 3850-3865 | 29 |
| Labor Code, § 3856 | 29 |
| Labor Code, § 3861 | 29 |
| Labor Code, § 4060 | 10 |
| Labor Code, § 4064 | 22, 23 |
| Labor Code, § 4550 | 22 |
| Labor Code, § 4600 | 22 |
| Labor Code, § 4605 | 33 |
| Labor Code, § 4620 | 27 |
| Labor Code, § 4621 | 22, 23 |
| Labor Code, § 4903 | 24 |
| Labor Code, § 4906 | 24, 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| <u>Statutes:</u> | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Labor Code, § 5304 | 26 |
| Labor Code, § 5307.1 | 24 |
| Labor Code, § 5307.6 | 24, 25 |
| Labor Code, § 5307.27 | 24 |
| Labor Code, § 5900 | 25 |
| Labor Code, § 5950 | 25 |
| | |
| <u>Other Authorities:</u> | |
| Cal. Forms of Pleading & Practice (2005) | 48 |
| California State Bar Formal Opinion No. 1988-101 (Cal. St. Bar Comm. Prof. Resp. 1988) | 49 |
| Los Angeles County Bar Association, Professional Responsibility and Ethics Committee, Formal Opinion No. 478 (July 18, 1994) | 48 |
| Vapnek, et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Professional Responsibility (The Rutter Group 2006) | 48 |
| 1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005) Contracts | 35, 36, 43 |
| 5 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005) Torts | 49 |
| 9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1996) Appeal | 3 |
